YAMHILL COUNTY
2026 NORTH VALLEY ROAD FULL DEPTH REPAIR
& CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT

ADDENDUM #4

DATE: February 4, 2026
TO: All Interested Persons
FROM: Greg Haffner, Public Works Engineering Manager

The following additions, deletions, corrections and/or clarifications are made to the solicitation documents
for this project. Any changes made by this Addendum replace only the portion of the words or paragraphs
specifically mentioned herein and the balance of the solicitation document remains the same and in full
force. Itis the responsibility of the bidders to conform to this Addendum. All Bidders shall acknowledge
receipt of this Addendum on “Section | — Bid Proposal Form. All questions regarding this addendum
should be directed to Greg Haffner at 503-434-7365. Email haffnerg@YamhillCounty.gov

EXHIBIT A - PRICE SUBMITTAL FORM

a. Replace Exhibit A with the attached form:

This consolidates quantity revisions noted in Addendums 2 & 3

Bidder Signature: Date:

l|Page



EXHIBIT A

PW26001CON

PRICING SUBMITTAL FORM

Pricing Submittal Instructions. Offerors shall enter pricing and other required information for all bid Items
listed in this Pricing Submittal Form. If this Pricing Submittal Form is replaced by a formal amendment issued
via an Addendum, Offerors shall use the amended form to provide pricing and other required information. If the
Pricing Submittal Form is only modified by an Addenda, Offerors shall follow the instructions in the Addenda for
making modifications to the Pricing Submittal Form. Failure to supply the required information in the Pricing
Submittal Form or subsequent Addenda may result in bid rejection as non-responsive.

Unit Pricing. The undersigned Offeror, having carefully examined the ITB, including the General Conditions,
Drawings, Specifications, and all subsequent Addenda, having visited the site, and being familiar with all
conditions and requirements of the Work, hereby agrees to furnish all material, labor, equipment and services,
including all scheduled allowances, necessary to complete the construction of the 2026 North Valley Road
Full Depth Repair & Culvert Replacement Project, for the unit prices for the different items of the work and
materials to be furnished as follows:

Bid Schedule A — FDR and Pipe Replacement
SCHEDULE OF ITEMS

ITEM ITEM UNIT OF QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE (IN FIGURES) (IN FIGURES)
1.0 Mobilization LS 1

2.0 Temp. Traffic Control Signage LS 1

PCMS’s, barricades, signs for
12 day Rd. Closure & Detour

2.1 Flagging — Day 1 Closure Hrs 24
3.0 10"-11” Cold Plane FDR SY 1,786

3.1 Excavate FDR Section to SG

217 to 22" below AC CY'’s 1,151
3.2 Subgrade Geotextile SY’s 1,920
3.3 Place/Compact 12” Grindings CY'’s 650
For FDR from

On-site grindings

34 Salvage/Place/Compact 6” of CY’s 320
existing Base Rock as Base

3.5 Import, place, compact 10” Tons 1,000**
Adggregate Base Rock
** May increase to 16”
If Bl 3.4 matl. not salvageable
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3.6 4 inches of Level Il Tons 314
Hot Mix AC

3.7 Tensar TX5 Triaxial SY 3,560
Geogrid or equivalent

3.8 Unsuitable Excavation for SG CYy 50
Soft Spots — Dispose Off-Site
(as needed)

3.9 Stone Embankment
(Pit Run or Quarry Rock) Tons 90
(as needed)

4.0 48” Culvert Replacement L.F. 44
(Owner Provided Pipe)

4.1 18” Culvert Replacement L.F. 52
(Owner Provided Pipe)

4.2 30” Standpipe & Rip Rap L.S 1
For 18” pipe install
(Owner Provided Pipe)

4.3 4 inches of Level llI Tons 18
Pipe patching

Total Bid Schedule A — N.V. Rd FDR & Pipe Project (Numbers)

Total — (Spell out in Words)

Basis of Award at Owners Discretion (Bid Schedule A or Bid Schedule B)

Bid Schedule B — FDR, Pipe Replacement, Turn Outs

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS

ITEM ITEM UNIT OF QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION MEASURE (IN FIGURES) (IN FIGURES)
1.0 Mobilization LS 1

2.0 Temp. Traffic Control Signage LS 1

PCMS’s, barricades, signs for
12 day Rd. Closure & Detour

21 Flagging — Day 1 Closure Hrs 24
3.0 10”-11” Cold Plane FDR SY 1,786

3.1 Excavate FDR Section to SG
21" to 22" below AC CY’s 1,151
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3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0

41

4.2

43

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

Subgrade Geotextile SY’s

Place/Compact 12” Grindings CY’s
For FDR from
On-site grindings

Salvage/Place/Compact 6” of CY’s
existing Base Rock as Base

Import, place, compact 10” Tons
Aggregate Base Rock

** May increase to 16”

If Bl 3.4 matl. not salvageable

4 inches of Level Il Tons
Hot Mix AC for FDR

Tensar TX5 Triaxial SY
Geogrid or equivalent

Unsuitable Excavation for SG CcYy
Soft Spots — Dispose Off-Site
(as needed)

Stone Embankment
(Pit Run or Quarry Rock) Tons
(as needed)

48” Culvert Replacement L.F.
(Owner Provided Pipe)

18” Culvert Replacement L.F.
(Owner Provided Pipe)

30” Standpipe & Rip Rap L.S
For 18” pipe install
(Owner Provided Pipe)

4 inches of Level I Tons
Pipe patching

Staked Waddles L.F.
For Turn Outs

Clearing, Grubbing,

and Benching SY
Turn Out Embankment: CY

Placement of FDR spoils
In lower section of T.O.

Import, Place, and Compact cYy
Grindings from Baker Ck.

1,920

650

320

1,000**

314

3,560

50

90

44

52

18

2300

2320

804

1082
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Yard

Total For Bid Schedule B- Turn Outs (Numbers)

Total for Bid Schedule B — (Spell out in Words)

Basis of Award at Owners Discretion (Bid Schedule A or Bid Schedule B)

OFFEROR NAME:

Contact Person:

Telephone Number: ( )

Email:

Fax Number: ( )

Federal ID Number:
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