

**YAMHILL COUNTY  
2026 NORTH VALLEY ROAD FULL DEPTH REPAIR  
& CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT  
ADDENDUM #4**

DATE: February 4, 2026  
TO: All Interested Persons  
FROM: Greg Haffner, Public Works Engineering Manager

---

The following additions, deletions, corrections and/or clarifications are made to the solicitation documents for this project. Any changes made by this Addendum replace only the portion of the words or paragraphs specifically mentioned herein and the balance of the solicitation document remains the same and in full force. It is the responsibility of the bidders to conform to this Addendum. **All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on "Section I – Bid Proposal Form."** All questions regarding this addendum should be directed to Greg Haffner at 503-434-7365. Email [haffnerg@YamhillCounty.gov](mailto:haffnerg@YamhillCounty.gov)

**EXHIBIT A – PRICE SUBMITTAL FORM**

- a. Replace Exhibit A with the attached form:

This consolidates quantity revisions noted in Addendums 2 & 3

Bidder Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# EXHIBIT A

## PW26001CON

### PRICING SUBMITTAL FORM

**Pricing Submittal Instructions.** Offerors shall enter pricing and other required information for all bid Items listed in this Pricing Submittal Form. If this Pricing Submittal Form is replaced by a formal amendment issued via an Addendum, Offerors shall use the amended form to provide pricing and other required information. If the Pricing Submittal Form is only modified by an Addenda, Offerors shall follow the instructions in the Addenda for making modifications to the Pricing Submittal Form. Failure to supply the required information in the Pricing Submittal Form or subsequent Addenda may result in bid rejection as non-responsive.

**Unit Pricing.** The undersigned Offeror, having carefully examined the ITB, including the General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and all subsequent Addenda, having visited the site, and being familiar with all conditions and requirements of the Work, hereby agrees to furnish all material, labor, equipment and services, including all scheduled allowances, necessary to complete the construction of the **2026 North Valley Road Full Depth Repair & Culvert Replacement Project**, for the unit prices for the different items of the work and materials to be furnished as follows:

#### Bid Schedule A – FDR and Pipe Replacement

##### SCHEDULE OF ITEMS

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
1.0	<u>Mobilization</u>	LS	1	_____	_____
2.0	<u>Temp. Traffic Control Signage</u> PCMS's, barricades, signs for 12 day Rd. Closure & Detour	LS	1	_____	_____
2.1	<u>Flagging</u> – Day 1 Closure	Hrs	24	_____	_____
3.0	<u>10"-11" Cold Plane FDR</u>	SY	1,786	_____	_____
3.1	<u>Excavate FDR Section to SG</u> <u>21" to 22" below AC</u>	CY's	1,151	_____	_____
3.2	<u>Subgrade Geotextile</u>	SY's	1,920	_____	_____
3.3	<u>Place/Compact 12" Grindings</u> <u>For FDR from</u> <u>On-site grindings</u>	CY's	650	_____	_____
3.4	<u>Salvage/Place/Compact 6" of</u> <u>existing Base Rock as Base</u>	CY's	320	_____	_____
3.5	<u>Import, place, compact 10"</u> <u>Aggregate Base Rock</u> ** May increase to 16" If BI 3.4 matl. not salvageable	Tons	1,000**	_____	_____

3.6	<u>4 inches of Level III Hot Mix AC</u>	Tons	314	_____	_____
3.7	<u>Tensar TX5 Triaxial Geogrid or equivalent</u>	SY	3,560	_____	_____
3.8	<u>Unsuitable Excavation for SG Soft Spots – Dispose Off-Site (as needed)</u>	CY	50	_____	_____
3.9	<u>Stone Embankment (Pit Run or Quarry Rock) (as needed)</u>	Tons	90	_____	_____
4.0	<u>48" Culvert Replacement (Owner Provided Pipe)</u>	L.F.	44	_____	_____
4.1	<u>18" Culvert Replacement (Owner Provided Pipe)</u>	L.F.	52	_____	_____
4.2	<u>30" Standpipe &amp; Rip Rap For 18" pipe install (Owner Provided Pipe)</u>	L.S	1	_____	_____
4.3	<u>4 inches of Level III Pipe patching</u>	Tons	18	_____	_____

**Total Bid Schedule A – N.V. Rd FDR & Pipe Project (Numbers)** \_\_\_\_\_

**Total – (Spell out in Words)** \_\_\_\_\_

**Basis of Award at Owners Discretion (Bid Schedule A or Bid Schedule B)**

**Bid Schedule B – FDR, Pipe Replacement, Turn Outs**

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	SCHEDULE OF ITEMS		UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
		UNIT OF MEASURE	QUANTITY		
1.0	<u>Mobilization</u>	LS	1	_____	_____
2.0	<u>Temp. Traffic Control Signage</u> PCMS's, barricades, signs for 12 day Rd. Closure & Detour	LS	1	_____	_____
2.1	<u>Flagging – Day 1 Closure</u>	Hrs	24	_____	_____
3.0	<u>10"-11" Cold Plane FDR</u>	SY	1,786	_____	_____
3.1	<u>Excavate FDR Section to SG</u> <u>21" to 22" below AC</u>	CY's	1,151	_____	_____

3.2	<u>Subgrade Geotextile</u>	SY's	1,920	_____	_____
3.3	<u>Place/Compact 12" Grindings For FDR from On-site grindings</u>	CY's	650	_____	_____
3.4	<u>Salvage/Place/Compact 6" of existing Base Rock as Base</u>	CY's	320	_____	_____
3.5	<u>Import, place, compact 10" Aggregate Base Rock</u> ** May increase to 16" If BI 3.4 matl. not salvageable	Tons	1,000**	_____	_____
3.6	<u>4 inches of Level III Hot Mix AC for FDR</u>	Tons	314	_____	_____
3.7	<u>Tensar TX5 Triaxial Geogrid or equivalent</u>	SY	3,560	_____	_____
3.8	<u>Unsuitable Excavation for SG Soft Spots – Dispose Off-Site (as needed)</u>	CY	50	_____	_____
3.9	<u>Stone Embankment (Pit Run or Quarry Rock) (as needed)</u>	Tons	90	_____	_____
4.0	<u>48" Culvert Replacement (Owner Provided Pipe)</u>	L.F.	44	_____	_____
4.1	<u>18" Culvert Replacement (Owner Provided Pipe)</u>	L.F.	52	_____	_____
4.2	<u>30" Standpipe &amp; Rip Rap For 18" pipe install (Owner Provided Pipe)</u>	L.S	1	_____	_____
4.3	<u>4 inches of Level III Pipe patching</u>	Tons	18	_____	_____
5.0	<u>Staked Waddles For Turn Outs</u>	L.F.	2300	_____	_____
5.1	<u>Clearing, Grubbing, and Benching</u>	SY	2320	_____	_____
5.2	<u>Turn Out Embankment: Placement of FDR spoils In lower section of T.O.</u>	CY	804	_____	_____
5.3	<u>Import, Place, and Compact Grindings from Baker Ck.</u>	CY	1082	_____	_____

Yard

**Total For Bid Schedule B- Turn Outs (Numbers)**

\_\_\_\_\_

**Total for Bid Schedule B – (Spell out in Words)**

\_\_\_\_\_

**Basis of Award at Owners Discretion (Bid Schedule A or Bid Schedule B)**

**OFFEROR NAME:**

\_\_\_\_\_

Contact Person: \_\_\_\_\_

Telephone Number: (\_\_\_\_) \_\_\_\_\_

Email: \_\_\_\_\_

Fax Number: (\_\_\_\_) \_\_\_\_\_

Federal ID Number: \_\_\_\_\_